

No. 23-3962

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL J. ZACHARIAS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

REBECCA C. LUTZKO
United States Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

TRACEY TANGEMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
BARBARA A. SCHWABAUER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-3034

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Robert (1999-2020).....	3
a. Zacharias’s commercial sex acts with Robert as a minor.....	4
b. Zacharias’s commercial sex acts with Robert as an adult.....	5
2. Grant (2010-2013).....	8
a. Zacharias’s commercial sex acts with Grant as a minor while Robert is in prison from 2010-2012	8
b. Zacharias’s commercial sex act with Grant when Robert is in drug rehabilitation in 2013.....	9
3. Graham (1999-2000 and 2008-2020)	10
a. Zacharias’s sexual abuse of Graham as a minor (1999-2000)	11
b. Zacharias’s commercial sex acts with Graham as an adult (2008-2020)	12
B. Procedural History.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

- 1. Zacharias’s motion in limine regarding expert testimony 15
- 2. Zacharias’s trial objection to evidence of his pornographic internet activity 16
- 3. Zacharias’s absence during the district court’s reading of an *Allen* charge 16
- 4. Zacharias’s conviction and sentence..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT

- I. The district court’s decision to give the *Allen* instruction in the jury room does not constitute reversible error. 20
 - A. Standard of review 21
 - B. The district court’s reading of the *Allen* instruction to the jury was not a “critical stage” requiring Zacharias’s presence. 21
 - C. Alternatively, the alleged constitutional error was harmless. 24
 - 1. Violation of a due process right to be present at the recitation of the *Allen* charge is not a structural error. 24
 - 2. Any alleged error was harmless..... 25
- II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by admitting evidence of Zacharias’s pornographic internet activity demonstrating his sexual interest in minor boys..... 31
 - A. Standard of review 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. The district court correctly found that Zacharias’s pornographic internet activity was relevant to proving Zacharias sought commercial sexual acts with the victims as minors.	32
C. The district court properly ruled that evidence of Zacharias’s pornographic internet activity was not unduly prejudicial.	36
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting expert testimony about grooming victims of sexual abuse.	39
A. Standard of review	39
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion by admitting expert testimony on grooming in the prosecution of a sex trafficking case involving minors.	40
1. The probative value of SA O’Donnell’s expert testimony is not substantially outweighed by the risk of undue prejudice.	42
IV. Nothing in the prosecutor’s closing constitutes prosecutorial misconduct mandating reversal on plain error review.	45
A. Standard of review	45
B. The prosecutor’s single remark in rebuttal about how to view Zacharias’s credibility was neither plainly improper nor flagrant.	46
1. The challenged remark during the government’s rebuttal was not plainly improper.	47
2. Regardless, this singular ill-advised remark was not flagrant enough to affect Zacharias’s rights.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
a. The challenged remark was not prejudicial or misleading.....	49
b. The challenged remark was isolated and insignificant in the scope of the entire trial.	51
c. The challenged remark was not deliberate.....	52
d. The government case against Zacharias was strong.....	53
V. There was no cumulative error because there was no error.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bourne v. Curtin</i> , 666 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	25
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	49
<i>French v. Jones</i> , 332 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Hudson v. Jones</i> , 351 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 565 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Johnson v. Bell</i> , 525 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	20-22
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) (per curiam)	24
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 924 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>United States v. Al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015).....	38, 47
<i>United States v. Asher</i> , 910 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2018).....	36-37
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 418 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>United States v. Batton</i> , 602 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2010)	40-41
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 473 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 12 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>United States v. Brika</i> , 416 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20-23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 26 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001)	50-51
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 654 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 809 F.2d 1194 (6th Cir. 1987).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Dedman</i> , 527 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Fontanez</i> , 878 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1989).....	25-26
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) (per curiam)	20-21
<i>United States v. Halamek</i> , 5 F.4th 1081 (9th Cir. 2021)	40
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 979 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.4th 1085 (6th Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 653 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 359 F.3d 631 (3d Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31-34
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 626 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 545 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 27 F.4th 1155 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 305 (2022) and 143 S. Ct. 606 (2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Hruby</i> , 19 F.4th 963 (6th Cir. 2021).....	32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 846 F. App'x 374 (6th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>United States v. Kettles</i> , 970 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>United States v. LaVictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2017).....	55
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 328 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Me. 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 249 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 724 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Toliver</i> , 541 F.2d 958 (2d Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Toliver</i> , 330 F.3d 607 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Whittington</i> , 455 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31-33
<i>United States v. You</i> , 74 F.4th 378 (6th Cir. 2023).....	55
<i>United States v. Zheng</i> , 87 F.4th 336 (6th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, No. 23-928 (June 3, 2024).....	25

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1).....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(2).....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1

RULES:

PAGE

Fed. R. Evid.

401(a).....	32
403	36, 44
702	42

MISCELLANEOUS:

Sixth Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions 9.04	23
